



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - B No. - 19493 of 2004

Smt. Sharifunnisha

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

D.D.C. And Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : C. Prasad, J.K.Yadav, Pramod
Kumar Pandey, S.N. Tripathi
Counsel for Respondent(s) : C.S.C., Mohd. Samiuzzaman Khan,
O.P. Pandey, Shiv Krishna Bahadur

Court No. - 54

HON'BLE CHANDRA KUMAR RAI, J.

**Re: Civil Misc. Delay Condonation / Substitution Application
Nos. 7 & 8, both of 2018.**

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. The instant applications have been filed to substitute the legal heir of deceased respondent no.3 along with an application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act.
3. Counter affidavit and rejoinder affidavit to the aforementioned applications have been filed by the parties.
4. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, the reason for condonation of delay mentioned in the affidavit is satisfactory. Delay in filing the substitution application is condoned.
5. Let the word 'deceased' be mentioned against the name of respondent no.3 and the name of his legal heir as mentioned in the prayer clause of the application be substituted as respondent nos.3/1.
6. The applications are, accordingly, allowed.

Re: Civil Misc. Abatement Application No.9/2018.

1. In view of the order passed on the aforementioned civil misc. delay condonation/substitution application nos. 7 & 8, both of 2018, the instant application is rejected.

Order on Writ Petition

List this matter on 6.5.2026, before the appropriate Bench.

April 7, 2026
C.Prakash

(Chandra Kumar Rai,J.)